

GENERAL PRICE LIST



136 East Main Street, P.O. Box 67
Olanta, South Carolina 29114
Phone: (843) 396-4470
www.floydfuneral.com

Our family serving your family since 1927

Prices effective as of 01/01/2026

The goods and services shown below are those we can provide to our customers. You may choose only the items you desire. **However, any funeral arrangements you select will include a charge for our basic services and overhead.** If legal or other requirements mean you must buy any items you did not specifically ask for, we will explain the reason in writing on the statement we provide describing the funeral goods and services you selected.

CREDIT CARD CHARGE: There will be a 3.0% surcharge on all credit card payments.

MINIMUM SERVICES OF THE FUNERAL DIRECTOR AND STAFF

This fee for our Basic Services and Overhead will be added to the total cost of the funeral arrangements you select. (This fee is already included in our charges for direct cremations, immediate burials, and forwarding or receiving the remains.) The fee includes the following: \$ 2,200.00

Personnel available 24 hours a day, 365 days a year to respond to initial call

Arrangement Conference

Coordinating service plans with cemetery, crematory, and/or other parties involved in the final disposition of the deceased

Clerical assistance in the completion of various forms and permits associated with a funeral

Clerical assistance in completing and filing insurance claims

Also covers overhead, including facility maintenance, equipment and inventory costs, insurance and administration expenses, and governmental compliance

PREPARATION OF THE BODY

Embalming is not required by law. Embalming may be necessary, however, if you select certain funeral arrangements, such as a funeral with viewing. If you do not want embalming, you usually have the right to choose an arrangement that does not require you to pay for it, such as direct cremation or immediate burial.

Embalming	\$ 975.00
Dressing and/or casketing and/or cosmetizing of deceased	\$ 275.00
Bathing and disinfecting of deceased if no embalming	\$ 160.00
Special care for autopsied cases	\$225.00
Dressing and casketing un-embalmed remains	\$ 275.00
Restoration when necessary	\$150.00/hour
Refrigeration per day (It is the policy of our firm to require the refrigeration of unembalmed remains after 72 hours.	\$125.00/day

USE OF FACILITIES AND STAFF

Use of Facilities and Staff Services for one Visitation period at the Funeral Home. (Our services include set up of visitation area, placement of encased remains, display of floral arrangements, supervision of and attendance during the visitation.) (<i>Visitation Period is up to a two-hour period</i>)	\$ 550.00
Use of Facilities and Staff Services for Funeral Service in our Chapel (Our services include coordinating the funeral arrangements, supervision of the funeral, and staff to assist with the funeral ceremony.)	\$ 585.00
Staff Services for Funeral Service at Other Facility (Our services include coordinating the funeral arrangements, supervision of the funeral, and staff to assist with the funeral ceremony.)	\$ 585.00
Use of Facilities and Staff Services for Memorial Service (without remains present) in our Chapel (Our services include coordinating the memorial service arrangements, supervision of the memorial service and staff to assist with the service.)	\$ 585.00
Staff Services for Memorial Service (without remains present) at Other Facility (Our services include coordinating the memorial service arrangements, supervision of the memorial service, and staff to assist with the service.)	\$ 585.00
Use of Equipment and Staff Services for Graveside Service (Our services include accompaniment of remains to cemetery, supervision of graveside service, and staff to assist with the service.)	\$ 525.00
Private Family Viewing at Funeral Home (for a Direct Cremation Service) for one hour during normal business hours.	375.00
Additional fee for scheduling services on Holidays	\$700.00

TRANSPORTATION

Transfer of deceased from place of death to funeral home (within a 50-mile radius, one way). Additional distance will be charged at \$3 per mile, one way. If a 2 nd staff member is needed, a \$75 fee applies.	\$495.00
Funeral vehicle (e.g., Hearse) (within a 50-mile radius, one way) Additional distance will be charged at \$3 per mile, one way	\$ 350.00
Family vehicle (e.g., Limousine) (within 50-mile radius, one way) Additional distance will be charged at \$3 per mile, one way	\$350.00 per Family Car requested
Flower car / Utility vehicle (within a 50-mile radius, one way) Additional distance will be charged at \$3 per mile, one way	\$ 350.00
Lead Car (within a 50-mile radius, one way) Additional distance will be charged at \$3 per mile, one way	\$ 175.00

Transportation to or from local airport (within 50-mile radius, one way) Additional distance will be charged at \$3 per mile, one way	\$275.00
Transportation to and from the Crematory	\$175.00

FORWARDING REMAINS TO ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME

This charge includes removal of remains (within a 50-mile radius), minimum service of staff, necessary authorization, embalming, use of preparation room, bathing and disinfecting remains, service vehicle, transportation to local airport or other place of shipment within a 25-mile radius, and minimum shipping containers. This charge does not include shipping cost, casket, visitation, or ceremonies. This charge applies to shipping within the continental U.S. only.	\$ 3,500.00
---	-------------

RECEIVING REMAINS FROM ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME

This charge includes minimum service of staff, transportation from the local airport or other shipping destination within a 25-mile radius, and transportation of remains to the cemetery within a 50-mile radius, or transportation to and from the crematory. This charge does not include shipping charges, shipping container, casket, vault, or grave liner (if required by cemetery), and/or other merchandise, viewing, visitation or ceremonies, or grave opening.	\$1,875.00
---	------------

RECEIVING CREMATED REMAINS FROM ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME OR CREMATORY	\$1,175.00
This charge includes basic service of staff, overhead including facility Maintenance, equipment and inventory cost, administrative expenses, insurance cost, governmental compliance, transportation of cremains to cemetery within 25 miles. Does NOT include any services or ceremonies.	

DIRECT CREMATION	\$2,342.00 to \$2,477.00
If you want to arrange a direct cremation, you can use an alternative container. Alternative containers encase the body and can be made of materials like fiberboard or composition materials (with or without an outside covering). The containers we provide are containers made of wood, containers made of fiberboard, and containers made of other composite materials. See descriptions below. We also offer a selection of caskets designed for cremation. Our charges for direct cremation (without ceremony) include removal of remains, and minimum services of staff. The cremation fee is included.	
1. Direct cremation with container provided by the purchaser (All such containers must meet any applicable state or crematory requirements).	\$2,342.00
2. Direct cremation with Minimum Alternative Container provided by the Funeral Home – No Interior.	\$2,477.00
3. Direct Cremation with Casket selected from our facility. (In addition to cost of casket-see Casket Price List for casket prices).	\$2,342.00

IMMEDIATE BURIAL

Our charges for immediate burial includes: removal of remains, transportation to cemetery, grave opening, service vehicle and minimum services of staff. **This service does not include a vault (if required by cemetery), any service rites or ceremonies at the funeral home, graveside or elsewhere.**

Range:
\$ 3,200.00 To \$ 11,700.00

- | | |
|--|-------------|
| 1. Immediate Burial with container provided by the purchaser (All such containers must meet any applicable state or cemetery requirements). | \$ 3,200.00 |
| 2. Immediate Burial with minimum casket (20 ga. non-gasketed casket & Opening & closing of grave). | \$ 4,925.00 |
| 3. Immediate Burial with casket selected from our facility . In addition to cost of casket - see Casket Price List for casket prices. | \$ 3,200.00 |

ALTERNATIVE CONTAINERS

Refer to the Casket Price List as provided at the funeral home.

Range:
\$ 135.00 To 1,125.00

CASKETS

A complete Casket Price List will be provided at the funeral home.

Range:
\$ 1,375.00 To \$ 9,894.00

CREMATION ORIENTED CASKETS

Refer to the Casket Price List as provided at the funeral home.

\$135.00 - \$ 1,125.00

OUTER BURIAL CONTAINERS

Refer to the Outer Burial Container Price List as provided at the funeral home.

Range:
\$ 2,013.00 To \$ 7,590.00

URNS

Refer to the Urn Price List as provided at the funeral home.

Range:
\$40.00-\$785.00

OTHER ITEMS

Opening and Closing of Grave for casketed remains – (In a cemetery that does not provide these services) \$ 1,275.00

Opening and Closing Grave for cremation urn – (In a cemetery that does not provide these services) with **NO** tents, chairs, or artificial Turf. \$175.00

Cemetery Services – (For services where no outer burial container is used) \$ 725.00
Includes: 2 tents, 24 chairs, AstroTurf, register stand, and sound system (if needed)

Funeral Supplies - includes: A home set up (one door badge, register stand, and 10 chairs - if requested by family), 100 printed programs, temporary grave marker (if needed at cemetery), one Memorial Video Tribute, & a Funeral Pouch. \$250.00

Memorial Package includes one register book and 25 acknowledgement cards. \$175.00

Each additional hour of visitation \$150.00

Cremation Fee \$650.00

Casket Cap Panels (overnight shipping charges **are not** included) Price set by Company

Flag Cases \$150.00-\$245.00

Wood Base air tray (casket) \$250.00

Combo air tray (body only) \$225.00

Mailing of Cremated Remains via US Postal Service \$180.00

Acknowledgement Cards (Per 25)	\$25.00
Memorial Register Books	\$150.00 – 275.00
Memorial Folders (per 50) (Bulletin size)	\$50.00
Tri-Fold Memorial Folders (in color with pictures) (per 50)	\$75.00
Temporary Grave Markers	\$75.00
Memory Portrait (comes with a portrait printed on fiber paper and a frame)	Price set by Company
Memorial Video Tribute DVD - if no Funeral Supplies package is purchased (per copy)	\$25.00
Memorial Bookmarks	\$3.00 each
Personalized/Schedule Release (for cremation services only)	\$100.00
Urn Allowance (for cremation services only)	\$200.00
Insurance Funding Fee for verifiable, assigned insurance policies. Cost borne by the family.	3.9% of assigned amount

Cash Advance Items

Cash advance items are payments we make to others on your behalf, and vary depending on the services you select.

Hairdresser/Barber	\$75.00 - \$150.00
Clergy (honorarium)	The family's choice
Musician (honorarium)	\$75.00 and up
Death Certificates (SC DHEC charges \$17.00 for the first certificate and \$3 for each additional certificate)	
Obituaries (This charge is subject to the newspaper's individual charge)	
Coroner Fee (This charge is subject to the charge that county makes per permission for cremation)	

PACKAGE OPTIONS

The following pages list our “**Package Options**” that you may or may not choose. Although services may be selected from the itemized portion of the General Price List, the following list of commonly selected package services may help you select the appropriate arrangement.

NOTE: The following packages include only the items listed in the package. The cost of the merchandise you select and the cash advance items selected are in addition to the price listed on the package.

Burial Options:

Burial Option Packages are listed on pages 8, 9, &10 of this General Price List

Cremation Options.

Cremation Option Packages are listed on pages 11, 12, & 13 of this General Price List

B1 Legacy Tribute

\$6,305.00

Includes:

- Basic professional services of the Funeral Director and staff
- Embalming
- Dressing and/or casketing and/or cosmetology
- Service of staff for supervising visitation (includes one visitation period)
- Use of the facility and the service of the funeral director and staff for a Funeral Service
- Graveside Service at the cemetery
- Removal of the deceased from the place of death to the mortuary within a 50-mile radius. (If a second staff member is necessary to complete the removal, an additional charge will apply.)
- Automotive Equipment: Funeral Coach, Service Vehicle, Flower Van
- Online Tribute
- Video Tribute
 - 25 to 50 Pictures and two musical selections of your choice
 - Three DVD's or Thumb Drives are given to the family.
- After Care Services

This service does not include:

- Death Certificates
- Casket
- Outer Burial Container (Vault)
- Memorial Supplies
- Funeral Supplies
- Obituary Charges
- Opening and Closing of the Grave
- Cemetery Services
- Beautician/Barber
- Funeral Home Pianist
- Sales Tax

Includes:

- Basic professional services of Funeral Director and staff
- Embalming
- Dressing and/or casketing and/or cosmetology
- Service of staff for supervising visitation (includes one visitation period)
- Use of facility and service of funeral director and staff for a funeral in our funeral home or service of funeral director and staff for a funeral at another location
- Removal of the deceased from the place of death to the mortuary within a 50-mile radius. (If a second staff member is necessary to complete the removal, an additional charge will apply.)
- Automotive Equipment: Funeral Coach, Service Vehicle, Flower Van
- Online Tribute
- Video Tribute
 - 25 to 50 Pictures and two musical selections of your choice
 - Five DVD's or Thumb drives are given to the family.
- After Care Services

This service does not include:

- Death Certificates
- Casket
- Outer Burial Container (Vault)
- Memorial Supplies
- Funeral Supplies
- Obituary Charges
- Opening and Closing of the Grave
- Cemetery Services
- Beautician/Barber
- Funeral Home Pianist
- Sales Tax

B3 TRANQUIL TRIBUTE
Graveside Service

\$5,170.00

Includes:

- Basic professional services of Funeral Director and staff
- Embalming
- Dressing and/or casketing and/or cosmetology
- Equipment and service of funeral director and staff for supervising and directing graveside service
- Removal of the deceased from the place of death to the mortuary within a 50-mile radius. (If a second staff member is necessary to complete the removal, an additional charge will apply.)
- Automotive Equipment: Funeral Coach, Service Vehicle, Flower Van
- Online Tribute
- After Care Services

This service does not include:

- Death Certificates
- Casket
- Outer Burial Container (Vault)
- Memorial Supplies
- Funeral Supplies
- Obituary Charges
- Opening and Closing of the Grave
- Cemetery Services
- Beautician/Barber
- Sales Tax

C1 PRECIOUS MEMORIES
Full Service/Traditional Cremation

\$5,920.00

Includes:

- Basic professional services of funeral director and staff
- Embalming
- Dressing and/or casketing and/or cosmetology
- Refrigeration
- Service of staff for supervising visitation (includes one visitation period)
- Use of facility and service of funeral director and staff for a Funeral Service.
- Removal of the Deceased from the place of death to the mortuary within a 50-mile radius. (If a second staff member is necessary to complete the removal, an additional charge will apply.)
- Transportation to and from our Crematory
- Crematory Fee
- Online Tribute
- Video Tribute
25 to 50 Pictures and musical selection of your choice
Three DVD's or Thumb drives
- After Care Services
- Personalized/Scheduled Release
- Urn Allowance

This service does not include:

- Death Certificates
- Coroner's Permit Fee
- Rental Casket or Cremation Container insert
- Urn
- Memorial Package
- Obituary Charges
- Funeral Home Pianist
- Sales Tax
- Funeral Coach (if needed)
- Flower Van (if needed)
- Cemetery Services (if needed)
- Urn Vault (if needed)

C2 REMEMBER ME**\$2,977.00****Cremation with Memorial Service**

Includes:

- Basic professional services of funeral director and staff
- Bathing and Handling of Unembalmed Deceased
- Memorial Service with service of funeral director and staff for supervision in our facility or at another facility
- Removal of the Deceased from the place of death to the mortuary within a 50-mile radius. (If a second staff member is necessary to complete the removal, an additional charge will apply.)
- Transportation to and from our Crematory
- Service Vehicle
- Crematory Fee (includes a basic corrugated container with basic black plastic urn)
- Online Tribute
- Video Tribute
 - 25 to 50 Pictures and musical selection of your choice
 - Three DVD's or Thumb drives
- After Care Services
- Personalized/Scheduled Release
- Urn Allowance

This service does not include:

- Visitation
- Death Certificates
- Coroner's Permit Fee
- Cremation Container (other than a basic container)
- Urn (other than a basic urn)
- Memorial Package
- Obituary Charges
- Memorial DVD (Video Tribute)
- Funeral Home Pianist
- Sales Tax
- Funeral Coach (if needed)
- Flower Van (if needed)
- Lead Car (if needed)
- Cemetery Services (if needed)
- Urn Vault (if needed)

Direct Cremation

Includes:

- Basic professional services of funeral director and staff
- Bathing & Handling of Unembalmed Deceased
- Refrigeration

- Removal of the Deceased from the place of death to the mortuary within a 50-mile radius. (If a second staff member is necessary to complete the removal, an additional charge will apply.)
- Transportation to and from our Crematory
- Service Vehicle
- Crematory Fee (includes a basic corrugated container with basic black plastic urn)
- Online Tribute
- After Care Services
- Personalized/Scheduled Release
- Urn Allowance

This service does not include:

- Visitation
- Death Certificates
- Coroner's Permit Fee
- Cremation Container (other than a basic container)
- Urn (other than a basic urn)
- Memorial Package
- Obituary Charges
- Sales Tax
- Urn Vault (if needed)

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CHARGE FOR INFANT/CHILD AS ITEMIZED ON THE ADULT GENERAL PRICE LIST

Fetal Demise	\$820.00
2' 0"	\$1,367.00
2' 6"	\$1,920.00
3' 0"	\$2,188.00
3' 6"	\$3,008.00
4' 0"	\$3,555.00
4' 6"	\$4,102.00
5' 0"	\$4,650.00

CASH ADVANCE ITEMS

Sales Tax
Clergy Honorarium
Musicians/Vocalist Honorarium
Death Certificates
Medical Examiners Fees
State or Local Permit Fees
Police Escort(s)
Flowers

NOTE: These are just a few examples of Cash Advance Items. There are many more that could apply, depending on the service you select.